

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULE FOR NOVEMBER 4, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1284

**BOROUGH OF OLYPHANT, PENNSYLVANIA,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL
ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

APRIL 15, 2004

FINAL BRIEF: JUNE 4, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioner.

B. Ruling Under Review

1. *PPL Electric Util. Corp.*, 101 FERC ¶ 61,370 (2002);
2. *PPL Electric Util. Corp.*, 104 FERC ¶ 61,259 (2004).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The Original FERC Litigation.....	3
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
C. The Orders Under Review.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. FERC PROPERLY ISSUED A DECLARATORY ORDER...	14
III. FERC PROPERLY EXERCISED PRIMARY JURISDICTION HERE.....	16
IV. FERC DID NOT IMPOSE RETAIL STRANDED COSTS ON WHOLESALE POWER.....	19
V. NO <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> ISSUE IS PRESENTED.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Borough of Olyphant v. PP&L, Inc. et al.</i> , 3:CV-01-2308 (M.D. Pa. filed Dec 5, 2001).....	2
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Electric III. Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 123 (6 th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Kootenai Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 192 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Metropolitan Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Pfizer Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 182 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	17
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group, et al. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 64 (1956).....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	14
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Boroughs of Lansdale et al.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1996).....	2, 6, 7, 11, 15, 16, 20, 22, 24
<i>PPL Electric Util. Corp.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,370 (2002), <i>on reh'g</i> , 104 FERC 61,259 (2003).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<p><i>*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i>, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036 (1996) ("Order No. 888"), <i>clarified</i>, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, <i>clarified</i>, 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....</p>	3, 4, 7, 19, 20
<p><i>Open Access Same-Time Information System and Standards of Conduct</i>, Order No. 889, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,035 (1996) ("Order No. 889"), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 889-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,049 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 889-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,253 (1997).....</p>	3, 4
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 554(e).....	10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
Federal Power Act	
Section 211, 16 U.S.C. § 824j.....	3
Section 212, 16 U.S.C. § 824k.....	3
Section 213, 16 U.S.C. § 824l.....	3
Section 317, 16 U.S.C. § 825p.....	8, 10, 16 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
18 C.F.R. § 35.26(b)(1) (2003).....	20
18 C.F.R. § 385.207(a)(2).....	10, 14
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(a)(3) (2003).....	24
